

HALF-YEAR REPORT AT 30TH JUNE 2015 APPROVED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- **Sales revenues at 257.5 million Euro, +14.9% compared to the previous year**
- **EBITDA at 34.3 million Euro stable compared to the first half of 2014**
- **Net profit up +40.7% at 21.5 million Euro compared to 15.2 million Euro in the first half of 2014**
- **Consolidated net financial debt at 58.4 million Euro compared to 55.7 million Euro at 31st December 2014**

Bologna, 30th July 2015 – The Board of Directors of **Datalogic S.p.A.** (Borsa Italiana S.p.A.: **DAL**), a company listed in the STAR Segment of the Italian Stock Exchange managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. ("**Datalogic**") and global leader in the automatic data capture and industrial automation markets and producer of bar code readers, data collection mobile computers, sensors, vision systems and laser marking systems, approved today the Half-Year Report at 30th June 2015.

The results of the first half of the year, that closed with an increase of 40.7% in net profit at 21.5 million Euro, confirm the positive trend in terms of growth of revenues for all the divisions. EBITDA remained substantially stable at 34.3 million Euro, notwithstanding the negative impact of the exchange rate trend and continued investments in Research and Development and in the distribution network aimed at re-launching the Group on the North American market.

The Chairman and CEO of the Datalogic Group, Romano Volta, commented: "The positive results of the first half of the year reinforce the effectiveness of the strategic choices, made at management and product level, undertaken and that enabled a double-digit growth in Europe and in Asian countries. Retail was confirmed as the driver of such a growth, but in H1 there was also a recovery in the industrial sector thanks to the introduction on the market of new products based on imaging technology for the logistics and factory automation sectors which are growing in Europe. The contract secured with Royal Mail also constitutes an interesting prospect for re-launching the Systems business unit in line with other Group activities."

Sales revenues came in at 257.5 million Euro, with a growth of 14.9% compared to 224.0 million Euro in the first half of 2014 (+5.0% at constant exchange rates). The booking - the orders already received - reached 271.5 million Euro, +16.8% compared to the same period of 2014.

The impact of the new products on revenue in Q2 was 26.4%, that is a continuation of the positive trend established in the first quarter (25.0%) and a confirmation of the success of the technological innovation.

Gross operating margin came in at 119.8 million Euro, +9.8% compared to 109.1 million Euro of the same period of the previous year (+3.9% at constant exchange rates).

Operational costs, at 92.7 million Euro, increased by 14.1% (the increase would have been 5.1% at constant exchange rates) compared to 81.2 million Euro of H1 2014 highlighting a 36.0% incidence on

revenue slightly less than the 36.3% of H1 2014. The cost of Research and Development grew both in absolute value, from 19.8 million Euro to 23.4 million Euro, and in terms of incidence on revenues (from 8.9% to 9.1%), as a result of the increasing importance that the Group attributes to it, while the cost of distribution increased from 40.4 million Euro to 48.5 million Euro (with incidence on revenue going from 18.0% to 18.8%) mainly due to the strengthening of the distribution network in the United States.

The **EBITDA** was almost stable at 34.3 million Euro compared to 34.2 million Euro of H1 2014 (+1.6% at constant exchange rates) while incidence on revenue (EBITDA margin) was down to 13.3% with respect to 15.2%. The reduced margin is in part attributable to the exchange rate effect. Excluding the exchange rate effect, the EBITDA margin would have been 14.7%.

The **Operating Result** grew by 5.2% to 24.7 million Euro with respect to 23.5 million Euro (+11.3% at constant exchange rates).

After the effect of financial charges for an amount of 3.2 million Euro compared to 4.8 million Euro in H1 2014, a diminishing amount thanks to the effect of a new financing contract with a banking pool, and revenues on exchange rates for an amount of 3.4 million Euro compared to a profit of 0.2 million Euro in H1 2014, the **net profit for the Group** stands at 21.5 million Euro, representing a 40.7% growth with respect to 15.2 million Euro in H1 2014.

As of 30th June 2015, net financial debt was 58.4 million Euro, compared to 55.7 million Euro as of 31st December 2014 and 86.0 million Euro as of 30th June 2014.

The net working capital as at 30th June 2015 was recorded at 30.3 million Euro, a value that is substantially aligned with 29.8 million Euro as at 30th June 2014.

QUARTERLY TREND

Sales revenues in Q2 2015 stood at 135.2 million Euro representing a growth of 16.7% with respect to Q2 2014 (at constant exchange rates revenues would have been 122.9 million Euro, +6.1%) and a growth of 10.5% with respect to Q1 2015. Even though the operating margins prove to be decreasing slightly due to the same dynamics that were highlighted for the half yearly results and, in particular the negative effect of exchange rates, a recovery in margins at EBIT level should be noted.

Comparison between second quarter 2015 and second quarter 2014

€000	Q2 2015		Q2 2014		Change	Change in %
TOTAL REVENUES	135.169	100,0%	115.782	100,0%	19.387	16,7%
EBITDA	18.636	13,8%	18.688	16,1%	(52)	(0,3%)
EBIT	13.900	10,3%	12.165	10,5%	1.735	14,3%

Comparison between second quarter 2015 and first quarter 2015

€000	Q2 2015		Q1 2015		Change	Change in %
TOTAL REVENUES	135.169	100,0%	122.316	100,0%	12.853	10,5%
EBITDA	18.636	13,8%	15.690	12,8%	2.946	18,8%
EBIT	13.900	10,3%	10.785	8,8%	3.115	28,9%

PERFORMANCE BY DIVISION

The **ADC Division** (Automatic Data Capture), specialized in the design and production of fixed retail scanners, professional handheld readers and mobile computers, registered revenues of 177.4 million Euro, + 19.0% compared to the first half of 2014. Such improvement is significant even at constant exchange rates (+8.8%) thanks to the contribution of important in-counter scanner and handheld reader projects in the Retail sector. EBITDA grew by 18.7% to 36.5 million Euro with a substantial unchanging margin of 20.5%.

The **Industrial Automation Division** specialized in the design and production of automatic identification systems, safety, detection and marking solutions for the Industrial Automation market, registered revenues of 66.6 million Euro, showing a growth of 6.2% with respect to H1 2014 (-0.9% at constant exchange rates). Net of the results of the Systems Business Unit, the revenues of the division increased by 11% to 60.4 million Euro (+4.6% at constant exchange rates), which confirms the validity of the offered product and highlights a particularly positive trend in the European and Asian markets. In the second half of the year an improvement is expected even for the Systems BU as it starts to enjoy the benefit of revenues generated by the Royal Mail order. Regarding operational margin, the division shows the negative effect of greater investment in Research and Development that rose from 11.5% to 12.7% of revenues, and in the distribution network mainly in the United States where investment rose from 23.7% to 27.7% of revenues. Net of the results of the Systems BU, the gross operating margin is 7.4% of the revenue.

Finally **Informatics** registered sales of 14.5 million Euro, +10.7% compared to 13.1 million Euro in the first half of 2014.

PERFORMANCE BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA

Regarding geographic areas, in H1 2015 there was a positive trend in the European market with a 13.5% growth to 106.8 million Euro. The sales trend in the emerging markets in Asia was very positive growing by 30.1% to 33.8 million Euro. The result in North America which rose to 74.8 million Euro is above all due to the exchange rate effect.

REVENUES BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA	30.06.2015	30.06.2014	Change in %
Italy	25.177	23.559	6,9%
Europe	106.799	94.121	13,5%
North America	74.750	64.605	15,7%
Asia & Pacific	33.828	26.001	30,1%
Rest of the world	16.931	15.742	7,6%
TOTAL	257.485	224.028	14,9%

PERIOD EVENTS

On 25th February 2015 a medium term debt refinancing was completed. The refinancing contract, signed with a Banking Pool, is worth 140 million Euro with an interest rate that reflects market rates and a five year repayment term with covenants that are substantially in line with the best practice of Datalogic Group for this kind of transaction.

On 29th May an agreement was signed with Royal Mail to implement a new Parcel Sorting System in around 20 mail centres across the UK. The total value of the deal is approximately 29 million Euro.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no relevant events to report.

OUTLOOK FOR CURRENT YEAR AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The results of H1 confirm the positive trend of the Group above all in the European Market. Such growth demonstrates how the market appreciates technological solutions which are the result of intense Research and Development activity and close co-operation with our customers.

Considering also the positive trend in revenue booking in H1, it is expected that in H2 2015 there will be continued growth in the European and Asian markets and a market recovery in the United States. In particular, the Industrial Automation division will enjoy the benefit of revenue from projects in the Transportation, Logistics and Postal segments as well as the Factory Automation sector thanks to the launching of new top of the range products in Q3.

Major investment in Research and Development which is now over 9% in terms of incidence on revenue, will continue; innovation is confirmed as the main pillar of Datalogic's future, thanks to the revenue growth generated by new products.

Please note that the half-year interim report will be available upon request at the registered office of Datalogic S.p.A. and at the offices of Borsa Italiana S.p.A., and it could also be consulted on the Company's web site www.datalogic.com (Investor Relations section).

The manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports – Sergio Borgheresi – declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Art. 154-bis of the “Testo Unico della Finanza”, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting records.

Reclassified income statement at 30th June 2015 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/06/2015		30/06/2014		var.	var. %
Total Revenues	257.485	100,0%	224.028	100,0%	33.457	14,9%
Cost of goods sold	(137.699)	-53,5%	(114.950)	-51,3%	(22.749)	19,8%
Gross Operating Margin	119.786	46,5%	109.078	48,7%	10.708	9,8%
Other revenues	1.209	0,5%	760	0,3%	449	59,1%
Research & Development	(23.449)	-9,1%	(19.848)	-8,9%	(3.601)	18,1%
Distribution costs	(48.479)	-18,8%	(40.350)	-18,0%	(8.129)	20,1%
Administrative expenses	(19.691)	-7,6%	(19.961)	-8,9%	270	-1,4%
Other operating expenses	(1.042)	-0,4%	(1.058)	-0,5%	16	-1,5%
Total operating expenses and others	(92.661)	-36,0%	(81.217)	-36,3%	(11.444)	14,1%
Non-recurring costs/revenues	(750)	-0,3%	(2.392)	-1,1%	1.642	-68,6%
Amort. intangible assets from acquisition	(2.899)	-1,1%	(2.775)	-1,2%	(124)	4,5%
Operating Profit (EBIT)	24.685	9,6%	23.454	10,5%	1.231	5,2%
Financial (costs)/revenues	(3.162)	-1,2%	(4.835)	-2,2%	1.673	-34,6%
Result from equity investments	97	0,0%	(58)	0,0%	155	n.a.
Foreign exchange (costs)/revenues	3.390	1,3%	203	0,1%	3.187	1570,0%
Profit/(Loss) before taxes (EBT)	25.010	9,7%	18.764	8,4%	6.246	33,3%
(Taxes)	(3.559)	-1,4%	(3.520)	-1,6%	(39)	1,1%
Net Income/(Loss)	21.451	8,3%	15.244	6,8%	6.207	40,7%
Depreciation	(3.694)	-1,4%	(3.471)	-1,5%	(223)	6,4%
Amortization	(2.298)	-0,9%	(2.061)	-0,9%	(237)	11,5%
EBITDA¹	34.326	13,3%	34.153	15,2%	173	0,5%

[1] **EBITDA** - Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. The EBITDA is used by the Management to monitor and assess the operational performance of the Group and is not identified as an accounting item within IFRS. Given that the composition of this measure is not regulated by the reference accounting standards, it is not subject to any audit procedure by the Independent Auditors.

Reclassified Balance Sheet at 30th June 2015 [2]– Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/06/2015	31/12/2014	30/06/2014
Intangible fixed assets	57.735	57.027	55.028
Goodwill	178.156	164.412	146.468
Tangible fixed assets	59.111	57.157	51.710
Non-consolidated investments	5.828	5.289	5.383
Other fixed assets	46.249	42.348	39.551
Total Fixed Assets	347.079	326.233	298.140
Net trade account receivables	67.344	70.184	72.814
ST account payables	(86.050)	(92.167)	(78.353)
Inventory	72.702	62.416	60.445
Trade Working Capital	53.996	40.433	54.906
Other current receivables	36.670	31.408	34.982
Other ST payables and provision for risk & future charges	(60.384)	(57.937)	(60.073)
Net Working Capital	30.282	13.904	29.815
Other LT payables	(26.924)	(24.766)	(19.754)
Employees' deferred compensation / TFR	(6.867)	(7.201)	(7.374)
LT provision for risk & future charges	(12.560)	(11.161)	(9.706)
Net Invested Capital	331.010	297.009	291.121
<i>Equity</i>	<i>(272.607)</i>	<i>(241.291)</i>	<i>(205.074)</i>
Net Financial Position	(58.403)	(55.718)	(86.047)

[2] The reclassified Balance Sheet shows measures used by the Management to monitor and assess the financial performances of the Group. Given that the composition of these measures is not regulated by the reference accounting standards, even if they are directly reconcilable to the IFRS statements, they are not subject to any audit procedure by the Independent Auditors.

Net Financial Position at 30th June 2015 – Euro/1.000

Datalogic Group	30/06/2015	31/12/2014	30/06/2014
A. Cash and bank deposits	96.500	85.993	86.558
B. Other liquidity	46	160	161
<i>b1. Restricted cash</i>	46	160	161
C. Securities held for trading	361	361	358
<i>c1. Short Term</i>	0	0	0
<i>c2. Long Term</i>	361	361	358
D. Cash and Cash equivalents (A) + (B) + (C)	96.907	86.514	87.077
E. Current financial receivables	2.612	3.234	1.392
F. Other current financial assets	0	0	0
<i>f1. Hedging instruments</i>	0	0	0
G. Current bank overdrafts	99	141	185
H. Current portion of non-current debt	25.951	74.699	64.962
I. Other current financial liabilities	2.558	1.135	240
<i>i1. Hedging instruments</i>	26	0	0
<i>i2. Leasing payables</i>	254	247	240
<i>i3. Current financial liabilities</i>	2.278	888	0
J. Current financial debt (G) + (H) + (I)	28.608	75.975	65.387
K. Current financial debt, net (J) - (D) - (E) - (F)	(70.911)	(13.773)	(23.082)
L. Non-current bank borrowing	149.696	88.950	118.117
M. Other non-current financial assets	20.957	20.290	10.032
N. Other non-current liabilities	575	831	1.044
<i>n1. Hedging instruments</i>	150	262	334
<i>n2. Leasing payables</i>	425	569	710
O. Non - current financial debt (L) - (M) + (N)	129.314	69.491	109.129
P. Net financial debt (K) + (O)	58.403	55.718	86.047